TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA
BYLAW # 1475

A Bylaw of the Town of Claresholm to amend Bylaw #1301 being a bylaw to provide for and make
provision for the improvement, maintenance, management, control and operation of the Claresholm

cemetery.

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary from time to time to make additions and amendments to existing
bylaws;

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government
Act the Council of the Town of Claresholm enacts as follows:

1. Change:

Bylaw 1301
Schedule A
"Cemetery Rates and Fees"

See attached Schedule.

2. This Bylaw shall take effect on the date of final passage.

3. Bylaw #1301 is hereby amended

3
Read a first time in Council this 3 day of M Cu,'y 2006 A.D.
AL '
Read a second time in Council this g day of '\"{ CLq’/ 2006 A.D.
Read a third time and finally passed in Council this 8 day of \M C"“} i 2006 A.D.
N/ AN TN . yy r A -
N TS \\ ) . AU

Larry Fl‘ﬁx)f}faug, CAQ~ 7 Rob Steel, Mayor



TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
BYLAW 1301
SCHEDULE “A”

CEMETERY RATES AND FEES

Any purchaser of a cemetery grave, cremation grave or infant grave must remit the fee for
perpetual care at the time of the purchase of the grave.

L COST OF CEMETERY GRAVE RIGHTS

a) per grave site $300.00 + GST
b) per grave site - infant N/C
c) per grave site - cremation $100.00 + GST

II. COST OF PERPETUAL CARE

a) per grave site* $200.00 + GST
b) per grave site - infant* $200.00 + GST
C) per grave site - cremation* $200.00 + GST

HL COST OF OPEN AND CLOSE

a) per grave site** $300.00 + GST
b) per grave site - infant N/C
c) per grave site - cremation personal** $ 50.00 + GST
d) per grave site - cremation Town** $ 75.00 + GST
e) winter burial charge
(from freeze-up to thaw) $125.00 + GST
IV.  NICHE
a) per niche $950.00 + GST
* Grave, Infant and Cremation sites that were purchased prior to April 23, 1990, shall

be charges the appropriate perpetual care rate at the time the grave site is utilized.

*x On days other than regular working days there shall be an additional charge of

$100.00.



